

RECEIVED

01-27-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

**Wisconsin Court Of Appeals
DISTRICT III**

**UNITY BAYER, BY HER GUARDIAN
AD LITEM, VINCENT R. PETRUCELLI,
LEAH BAYER, AND ANDREW BAYER,**

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

AND

JOHN ALDEN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

INVOLUNTARY-PLAINTIFF,

v

**BRIAN D. DOBBINS, M.D., MMIC
INSURANCE, INC., PREVEA CLINIC, INC.,
AND DEF INSURANCE COMPANY,**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

**INJURED PATIENTS AND FAMILIES
COMPENSATION FUND,**

**DEFENDANT-
CO-APPELLANT.**

**APPEAL NO: 2015AP001470
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO:
13-CV-271
Code No. 30104**

**Appeal From The Circuit Court For Marinette County
Honorable David G. Miron, Presiding
Circuit Case No. 13-CV-271**

Brief Of Plaintiffs-Respondents

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents, Unity Bayer, by her guardian ad litem,
Vincent R. Petrucelli, Leah Bayer and Andrew Bayer:

Petrucelli & Waara, P.C.

Vincent R. Petrucelli

State Bar No. 01004950

328 W. Genesee St., P.O. Box AA

Iron River, Michigan 49935

Telephone: (906) 265-6173

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement On Oral Argument And Publication	vi
Statement of the Case	1
A. Procedural Background Leading To The Appeal.....	1
1. Nature Of The Case	1
2. The Plaintiffs’ <i>Daubert</i> Motion	2
3. The Circuit Court’s Ruling.....	3
B. Statement Of The Facts Relevant To The Issue Raised For Review	5
1. Shoulder Dystocia Complicates Unity Bayer’s Birth	5
2. Unity Bayer Suffered A Permanent Brachial Plexus Injury At Birth.....	8
3. The Defense Experts Claim That The Maternal Forces Of Labor Caused Unity Bayer’s Permanent Brachial Plexus Injury	9
a. Dwight Rouse, M.D.’s Opinions	9
b. Robert DeMott, M.D.’s Opinions.....	12
c. Mark Scher, M.D.’s Opinions	14
d. Michele Grimm, Ph.D.’s Opinions.....	15

4. Dr. Grimm Concedes No Medical Study Exists Supporting The Defense Hypothesis That The Maternal Forces Of Labor Can Cause A Permanent Brachial Plexus Injury In The Face Of Shoulder Dystocia — Except The “Lerner Article.” 22

Standard Of Review22

Argument.....23

I. The Circuit Court Properly Excluded The Defense Experts’ Opinions That The Maternal Forces Of Labor Caused Unity Bayer’s Permanent Brachial Plexus Injury Since Those Opinions Were Unreliable And Bore No Scientific Connection To The Causation Issue Present In The Case..... 23

A. The Circuit Court Appropriately Applied Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1) To Determine The Admissibility Of The Defense Experts’ Causation Opinions 25

B. The Circuit Court Properly Excluded The Defense Experts’ Maternal Forces Of Labor Causation Opinions Under Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1) 28

1. Since No Reliable General Causation Evidence Was Presented That Proved The Maternal Forces Of Labor Can Cause A Permanent Brachial Plexus Injury In the Face Of Shoulder Dystocia, The Circuit Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Excluding The Defense Experts’ Causation Opinions 28

C.	The Circuit Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Excluding The Defense Experts' Maternal Forces Causation Opinions When He Choose Not To Follow Case Law That Was Nonbinding, Unpersuasive, And Involved Different Evidence.....	30
D.	It is Not Enough That The Defense Experts' Maternal Forces Of Labor Causation Opinions Are Merely Possible And Since That Is All They Are, The Circuit Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Excluding Them From Trial.....	31
	Conclusion	34
	Certifications	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.G. v. Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 77, (1st Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Ambrosini v Labarraque</i> , 101 F3d129 (CA DC 1996).....	28
<i>Ancho v. Pentek Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 512 (7th Cir.1998).....	25
<i>Bruss v. Milwaukee Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 34 Wis.2d 688, 150 N.W.2d 337 (1967).....	32
<i>City of Cedarburg Light & Water Comm'n v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 560, 149 N.W.2d 661 (1967).....	32
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S.Ct. 2786, 125 L.Ed.2d 469 (1993)	23, 24, 25
<i>Estate of Hegarty ex rel. Hegarty v. Beauchaine</i> , 2006 WI App 48, 249 Wis.2d 142, 638 N.W.2d 355	33, 34
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136, 118 S.Ct. 512, 139 L.Ed.2d 508 (1997)	23, 26, 27, 29
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146, (3d Cir.1999)	27
<i>Hernke v. Northern Insurance Co.</i> , 20 Wis. 2d 352, 122 N.W.2d 395 (1963)	32
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 119 S.Ct. 1167, 143 L.Ed.2d 238 (1999)	23, 25
<i>McGarrity v. Welch Plumbing Co.</i> , 104 Wis. 2d 414, 312 N.W.2d 37 (1981)	32
<i>Muhammad v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1353, 937 N.Y.S. 2d 519 (2012)	30
<i>Newkirk v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1006, (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	29

<i>Nobre v. Shanahan</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 909, 976 N.Y.S. 2d 841 (Orange Co. Sup. Ct, 2013).....	30
<i>Peil v. Kohnke</i> , 50 Wis.2d 168, 184 N.W.2d 433 (1971).....	32
<i>Pucci v. Rausch</i> , 51 Wis. 2d 513, 187 N.W.2d 138 (1971).....	32
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir.1996).....	24
<i>Ruggiero v Warner-Lambert</i> , 424 F3d 249 (CA 2 2005).....	28
<i>Schwalbach v. Antigo Elec. & Gas. Inc.</i> , 27 Wis. 2d 651, 135 N.W.2d 263 (1965).....	31
<i>Siefert v. Ballink</i> , 2015 WI App 59,364 Wis.2d 692, 869 N.W.2d 493 (rev. granted ___ N.W.2d ___, Wis., Nov. 04, 2015).....	22
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis.2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687	22
<i>State v. Steffes</i> , 2013 WI 53, 347 Wis.2d 683, 832 N.W.2d 101	22
Wisconsin Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1).....	22, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 36
Federal Rules	
Federal Rule of Evidence 702	22
Miscellaneous	
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	30
